

No. 19-36020

**In The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

JOHN DOE # 1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon*

No. 3:19-CV-1743-SI

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,
AND 55 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Martha Jane Perkins
perkins@healthlaw.org
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St., Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Telephone: 919-968-6308

Sarah Grusin*
grusin@healthlaw.org
* Not admitted in this jurisdiction

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
National Health Law Program, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel Decision Raises Issues of National Importance by Creating an Irreconcilable Conflict Between the Proclamation and Congress’s Scheme to Provide Comprehensive, Affordable Coverage.....	5
A. Congress Expressly Included “Lawfully Present” Immigrants in the Affordable Care Act’s Scheme to Reduce Uncompensated Care Costs.....	7
B. Congress Created State Options to Provide Medicaid Coverage to “Lawfully Residing” Children and Pregnant Women	11
C. The Proclamation Creates a Direct Conflict with Congress’s Carefully Crafted Health Care Scheme and Raises Important Separation of Powers Questions.....	14
II. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent By Condoning the Delegation Of Health Care Policy to the Department of State And Consular Officers Who Lack Expertise.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of Am. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 984 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2020)	5, 14-15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4, 5, 8, 19
<i>Morris v. California Physicians' Serv.</i> , 918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15, 17

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	15
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1613.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 36B	10
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(B).....	5, 10, 11, 15
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(C).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(4)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)	13

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....13

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)13

42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....13

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1.....13

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(b)(5)13

42 U.S.C. § 1397gg(e)(1)(N) 11, 12, 15

42 U.S.C. § 18001(d)(1)9

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)(D).....10

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(B)(1)7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(3)9

42 U.S.C. § 1807110

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)11

42 U.S.C. § 18071(e)(1).....11

42 U.S.C. § 18071(e)(2).....11

Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009, sec. 214, Pub.
L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 9 (2009).....11

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong.
 § 1002(c)(1)(C) (2009) (as passed by House, Oct. 8, 2009)5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act. Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
 (2010), as amended, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....7

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 440.210(a)(2).....14

Other Authorities

American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network, *Inadequate Coverage: An ACS CAN Examination of Short-Term Health Plans* (May 13, 2019),
<https://www.fightcancer.org/sites/default/files/ACS%20CAN%20Short%20Term%20Paper%20FINAL.pdf>.....7

Larisa Antonisse et al., Kaiser Family Found., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review* (Aug. 15, 2019),
<https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/the-effects-of-medicaid-expansion-under-the-aca-updated-findings-from-a-literature-review-august-2019/>6

Linda J. Blumberg et al. Urban Inst., *Updated: The Potential Impact of Short-Term Limited-Duration Policies on Insurance Coverage, Premiums, and Federal Spending* (Mar. 2018),
https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/96781/2001727_updated_finalized.pdf.....7

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicaid and CHIP Coverage of “Lawfully Residing” Children and Pregnant Women* (July 1, 2010),
<https://downloads.cms.gov/cmsgov/archived-downloads/SMDL/downloads/SHO10006.pdf>.....12

Sabrina Corlette et al., Urban Inst., *The Marketing of Short-Term Health Plans: An Assessment of Industry Practices and State Regulatory Responses* (Jan. 2019),

https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/99708/moni_stldi_final_0.pdf19

Executive Committee Meeting to Consider Health Care Reform of the S. Comm. on Finance, 111th Cong., 3-5 (Sept. 22, 2009), available at: <https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/092209.pdf>8

Sherry Glied & Benjamin Zhu, “The Unintended Consequences of Requiring Immigrants to Meet ‘Reasonably Foreseeable’ Costs,” *To The Point*, Commonwealth Fund (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2020/immigrants-foreseeable-medical-costs>.....18

Kleimann Communication Group, *Report on Testing Consumer Understanding of a Short-Term Health Insurance Plan* (Mar. 15, 2019), https://healthyfuturega.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Consumer-Testing-Report_NAIC-Consumer-Reps.pdf18

Annie L. Mach & Janet Kinzer, Cong. Research Serv., *Legislative Actions to Modify the Affordable Care Act in the 111th-115th Congresses* (June 27, 2018), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R45244.pdf>.....8
